SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), amended by
Regulation (EU) 2020/878
HS-LACQUER VIKTOR 88
Creation date 23rd January 2026 Version 6.0
SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking
1.1. Product identifier HS-LACQUER VIKTOR 88
Substance / mixture mixture

Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste, as amended.
Decision 2000/532/EC establishing a list of wastes, as amended.
Waste type code
08 01 11* waste paint and varnish containing organic solvents or other hazardous substances
Packaging waste type code
15 01 10* packaging containing residues of or contaminated by hazardous substances
15 02 02* absorbents, filter materials (including oil filters not otherwise specified), wiping cloths, protective
clothing contaminated by hazardous substances
(*) - Hazardous waste according to Directive 2008/98/EC on hazardous waste
SECTION 14: Transport information
14.1. UN number or ID number
UN 1993
14.2. UN proper shipping name
FLAMMABLE LIQUID, N.O.S. (butanon, ethyl acetate)
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
3     Flammable liquids
14.4. Packing group
II
14.5. Environmental hazards
Yes
14.6. Special precautions for user
Reference in the Sections 4 to 8.
14.7. Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments
Not known
Additional information
Hazard identification No. 33
UN number 1993
Classification code F1
Safety signs 3+hazardous for the environment
Page 10/12
SAFETY DATA SHEET
according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), amended by
Regulation (EU) 2020/878
HS-LACQUER VIKTOR 88
Creation date 23rd January 2026 Version 6.0
Tunnel restriction code (D/E)
Marine transport - IMDG
EmS (emergency plan) F-E, S-E
Marine pollutant Yes
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
15.1. Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18th December 2006 concerning the
Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing the European Chemicals
Agency, amending Directive 1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No. 793/93 and Commission
Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC,
93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. REGULATION (EC) No. 1272/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN
PARLIAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL as amended. Commission Regulation (EU) 2020/878 of 18 June 2020 amending
Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the
Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH).
15.2. Chemical safety assessment
A chemical safety assessment has not been carried out.
SECTION 16: Other information
A list of standard risk phrases used in the safety data sheet
EUH066 Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.
H225 Highly flammable liquid and vapour.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H336 May cause drowsiness or dizziness.
H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
Guidelines for safe handling used in the safety data sheet
P210 Keep away from heat, hot surfaces, sparks, open flames and other ignition sources.
No smoking.
P280 Wear protective gloves/eye protection.
P312 Call a POISON CENTER if you feel unwell.
P370+P378 In case of fire: Use powder extinguisher/sand/carbon dioxide to extinguish.
P391 Collect spillage.
P403+P235 Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep cool.
Other important information about human health protection